RESOLUTION FOR RENEWAL OF MEMBERSHIP IN THE NEW JERSEY UTILITY
AUTHORITIES JOINT INSURANCE FUND

WHEREAS, the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority is a member of the New J ersey

Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund; and

WHEREAS, said renewed membership terminates as of December 31, 2019 unless earlier

renewed by agreement between the Authority and the Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to renew said membership;

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved as follows:

1. The North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority agrees to renew its membership in the
New Jersey Ultility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund and to be subject to the Bylaws;
Rules and Regulation, coverages, and operating procedures thereof as presently existing

or as modified from time to time by lawful act of the Fund.
2. The Governing Body shall be and hereby are authorized to execute the agreement to
renew membership annexed hereto and made a part hereof and to deliver same to the

New Jersey Utility Authorities Joint Insurance Fund evidencing the Authority’s intention

to renew its membership.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be sent to:

1. Cathleen Kiernan, Executive Director, Perma Risk Management Services

2. Dominick Cinelli, Brown & Brown

3. Frank Pestana, Executive Director

4. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
5. John A. Napolitano, Esq.




DATE: September 11, 2019
ATTEST:

Maria I. Hérnandez, Clerk __>

Municipal Utilities Avthority

Yes No Not Voting
Censulio B/ O O
Henriguez O O
DeSantis IB/ O O
Lombardi g; O O
Plazza O O

REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK ¢ USE IDEAL INK ONLY




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, by previous resoclution, the Authority awarded a
contract for Woodcliff Wastewater Treatment Facility

Improvements to Allied Construction Group, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, During the course of construction, modifications
were made to the process equipment layout and additional process
equipment was added. These changes and additions necessitated
various electrical modifications such as addition of conduit and
wire and change in layout. Additional floor penetrations and
associated structural supports were required for addition of
process piping and alternate conduit runs. Additionally, it was
discovered that some of the specified electrical equipment is no
longer manufactured in the U.S., the alternate U.S. made

equipment resulted in higher cost.

WHEREAS, after negotiation with the Authority’s Engineer,
Paulus Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering, the contractor agrees
to perform the work as set forth in the proposed Change Order
for a total amount of $154,781.00, which price represents a fair

and reasonable cost for the work; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE NORTH
BERGEN MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY, that by this resolution,
Paulus Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering is hereby directed to
authorize a written Change Order, which will be Change Crder No.
4 for the sum of $154,781.00 and the contract is hereby amended

to reflect same; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Executive Director is
authorized and directed to execute the necessary Change Order

documents; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any work performed in
accordance with this resolution is hereby ratified and approved;

and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution
shall be sent to:




Frank Pestana

Patricia Bartoli

L e O A

John A. Napolitano, Esq.

DATED: September 11, 2019
ATTEST:

bl o

Maria I. Hernandez, Tlreck

Municipal Utilities Authority

Yes No Not Voting
Censulio { O ]
Henriquez IB/ O O
DeSantis ? ] O
Lombardi / ) 4
Piazza O O

REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK ¢ USE IDEAL INK ONLY

Allied Construction Group, Inc.

Paulus, Sokowlowski & Sartor Engineering

TN GG - 57/ 0
e

! g
Date L

i

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER




RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per the 2013 Sewer Revenue Refunding Bonds,, it is necessary to perform
wire transfers from Oritani Bank Sewer Revenue account to U.S. Bank Debt Service and

Operating account; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer, Patricia Bartoli is authorized and directed to

execute the required wire transfers; and

RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the

County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the wire transfer in the amount of $ 1,527,044.33 is
hereby approved for payment; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the MUA be and she is hereby

authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
3. John Napolitano, Esq.

DATED: September 11, 2019
ATTEST:

e 4K

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk

Municipal Utilities Authority

Y? No Not Voting
Censullo IB/ O 0
Henriquez IB/ 0O a
DeSantis M a 0
Lombardi D/ a a
Piazza O 0O
REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK e USE IDEAL INK ONLY ﬁ%ﬁff‘ﬁd@iy%ﬁ@@g) - /(;),"'—/

Purchase Qjder N/ (s =
Gonmot;d}&mu;‘ﬁ?;m 7 ? -
Date 2L/ L /€ ) -

B. 7 7 7

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER —
PATRICUSARIBLL, | /)~




RESOLUTION

RESOLVED, by the Members of the North Bergen Municipal Utilities Authority in the

County of Hudson, State of New Jersey, that the following claims in the amount of

$2.185.378.55 they are hereby approved for payment if and when funds are available.

SEE ATTACHED LIST

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Acting Clerk to the M.U.A. be and she is hereby

authorized and directed to send a certified copy of this resolution to the following:

1. Frank Pestana, Executive Director
2. Patricia Bartoli, Chief Financial Officer
3. John Napolitano, Esq.

Municipal Utilities Authority

Yes No Not Votin
Censullo é// O 0 !
Henriquez O O
DeSantis m/ 0 O
Lombardi [D/ O m]
Piazza m/ O O

REMOVE COVER TO RE-INK » USE IDEAL INK ONLY

DATED: September 11, 2019
ATTEST:

gy S

Maria I. Hernandez, Clerk




